deceased on account of his personal expenses,  had he been alive. 

Since  there  are  five  dependents,  deduction  towards  personal 

expenses  has to be made 1/4th instead of 1/3rd. Learned tribunal 

has accepted the annual  income of the deceased to be Rs. 36,000/- 

(rupees  thirty  six  thousand)  and   after  deducting  1/4th  towards 

personal expenses to be incurred  by the deceased,   it  would come 

to  Rs.  27,  000/-.  The  tribunal  has  applied  multiplier  of  15  and 

therefore  total compensation amount would come to Rs.27,000/- x